उलंघन पत्र - Speed post/Email

भारत सरकार, खान मंत्रालय GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो , क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय- भुवनेश्वर INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES, OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES- BHUBANESWAR एलॉटन-149, पो खरी पुट - भुवनेश्वर Plot no.149,Pokhariput,Bhubaneswar PIN-751020, Phone-0674-2352 463 /490, ईमेल- <u>ro.bhubneshwar@ibm.gov.in</u>

Bhubaneshwar, 15/01/2025

To, Shri Sudhanshu Mohan Samal, IAS, Nominated Owner, Khandband Iron Ore Mine M/s. OMC Limited, OMC House, Bhubaneswar, Dist- Khurdha, Odisha-751001 E-mail:<u>md@odishamining.in, pksahoo2@odishamining.in, manager.khandbandh@gmail.com</u>

विषय- उड़ीसा राज्य के जिले केओन्झार मे स्थित आपकी खंड्बंध लोह अयस्क खान (30 ओआरआय 08036) जिसका क्षेत्रफल 366.311 हेक्टेयर(366.564 ha as per DGPS) है उस मे खनिज संरक्षण एवं विकास नियमावली 2017 के नियमो के उलंघन के संबंध मे-

महोदय,

The following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out on 10<sup>th</sup> January 2025 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials S/Shri Sanjib Pradhan, Mines Manager, P.K. Sahoo, Senior Manager (Mining) and other mine officials.

Rule	Nature of Violation / उल्लंघन के प्रकार का ब्यौरा
11(1)	Mining operations in the mining lease are not being carried out in accordance with as per the proposal given in Modification in Review of Mining Plan vide letter No. BBS/KJR/IRON/2193/RMP/2022-23 dated 29/12/2022 to the extent given below:
	<ol> <li>During FY 2023-24 it was proposed to work in deposit I, II, III, V and VI. However, during inspection it was observed that working was carried out in only 3 deposits viz. I, II and V.</li> <li>During FY 2023-24 it was proposed to produce 1000000 tonnes of ROM against only 520200 tonnes of ROM has been produced.</li> </ol>
19(1) & (2)	1. Log books duly authenticated by the manager or mining engineer in respect of each machine showing date-wise account of hours worked, hours not worked, reasons for non-working, consumption of fuel or energy and lubricants and output of the machine during the corresponding working hours was not found maintained during inspection.
	2. The summary of operation of each machine in the log book at the end of each month bringing out the percentage availability and percentage utilisation of the machine, average hourly performance and average fuel or energy consumption per hour was not included in the Log Books.
31(4)	During inspection it was observed that the upto date plans and sections were not found to be maintained.
32(1)	During the inspection it was observed that the features shown in Surface Plan, Surface Geological Plan and Geological Sections did not match with each other and also were not indexed accordingly.

Rule	Nature of Violation / उल्लंघन के प्रकार का ब्यौरा
45(7)	On scrutiny of Annual Return submitted for FY 2023-24 following discrepancy has
	been observed:
	1. It is observed that the work done under progressive mine closure has been shown
	as "Nil" whereas during inspection it was observed that various activities under
	progressive mine closure viz. plantation etc have been carried out.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय

( विक्रम देशपांडे) सहायक खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि -सुचनार्थ एवम आवश्यक कारवाई हेतु सादर प्रेषित।

- 1. खान नियंत्रक (पूर्वञ्चाल ), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो , कोलकता Email- zo.kol@ibm.gov.in
- 2. निदेशक खान, उड़ीसा सरकार , विभागीय प्रमुख भवन, यूनिट- v भूबनेश्वर 751001 Email <u>directorateofmines@orissaminerals.gov.in</u>

( विक्रम देशपांडे) सहायक खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो